

*709001715

PO BOX 427

2 MISSION WAY

SCOTT DEPOT WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25560

Request for

SH-P

T

BHS10008

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

304-757-0395 CARRIER BUILDING SYSTEMS & SER

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. DATE PRINTED 06/23/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/07/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE ADDENDUM NO. 1 1. QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS ARE ATTACHED. 2. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IS ATTACHED. THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD BE SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID. FAILURE TO SIGN AND RETURN MAY RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF YOUR BID. EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: BMS10008 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. RECLIVEU NO. 1 7009.JUL -7 AM 10: 1 1 MO. 2 WV PURCHASING MO. 3 DIVISION MO. 5 UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304 -757-0395 SIGNATURE 6 7-5-09 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

BHS10008

. P/	\GE		्	
	2	2		

ROBERTA WAGNER
304-558-0067

ØH-A-FO

*709001715 304-757-0395 CARRIER BUILDING SYSTEMS & SER PO BOX 427 2 MISSION WAY SCOTT DEPOT WV 25560

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

DATE PRINT	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		WS OF SAL		SFIEW		r V.b	TAEKITI TERMO
06/23/2 BID OPENING DATE:		7/07/2	2000			BTD (PENING TIME	01·30PM
LINE		ллу 1	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUM		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
EINE	QUAI			NO.	n Cwanon	<u> </u>		
	VENDO	R MUST	CLEA	KLY U	NDERSTAND	THAT AI	IY VERBAL	
:	REPRES	SENTAT:	ON MA	DE O	R ASSUMED	TO BE N	MADE DURING ANY	
							REPRESENTATIVE	S
							ONLY THE	
					WRITING A			
	SPECI	FICATIO	NS B	AN (PFFICIAL A	DDENDUN	I IS BINDING.	
							GNATURE	• •
						D.	GNATORE	
						CON	IPANY	
	:							
						DAT	È	
_	<u> </u>							
]	REV. 1	1/96						
				רוזאים	 OF ADDENDU	TM NO 1		
				121417	OF ADDISHOC)1·1 14O	<u></u>	
								L
-								
								Triple Property Control of the Contr
	1							
	ļ		ļ		:			
	-							
								·
								WALK OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR
				SEE RI	EVERSE SIDE FOR T			DATE
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		ALE.
TITLE		F	EIN		3 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 -		ADDRESS CHAI	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

BHS10008

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 804-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

VARIOUS D BY ORDER

Ť

*709001715 304-757-0395 CARRIER BUILDING SYSTEMS & SER PO BOX 427 2 MISSION WAY SCOTT DEPOT WV 25560

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E		SH	IP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
06/23/ BID OPENING DATE:	2009									
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	7/07/	2009	Биротексенно	100000000000	20000000000	BID	OPE	NING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT, NO.		ITEMI	NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	0.5305.0532.05			100000000		
0001			JB		 031-	n 6				
0001		1	7.5		D31	00				
	REMOVE,	DISP	DSE &	REPL	ACE	THE	HVAC REM	P TE	TERMINAL	

								:		
$\mu_{i,j}^{\pm}$	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	OF	RFÇ	BHS10	008	***** TOTAL:	
	<u> </u>									

			-							
			2							

	•									
	Province									and the same of th

		iauduoneesse mi		Arra da garan san san	92/2022 T			<u> </u>		
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE S	IDE FOI	TERMS AND CC	NDITIO	NS DATE	
TITLE]FE	in.	***************************************				- 1		
11122	***************************************	175	.11 4					<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Pre-Bid Addendum

Logan/Mingo Area Mental Health HVAC Replacement BHS10008

Change the following sections to read as follows:

- 3.2 The intent of this project is to remove the existing RTU (Remote Terminal Unit) from the roof and replace it with a new Carrier model (quantity of 1) 50P 30 ton RTU or equal.
- Following is a scope for the project of replacing one zone controlled RTU consisting of ten zones, with a single zone constant volume air conditioning unit with approximately 120 KW electric heat (or as close as provided by standard manufacturer). The unit shall be thirty tons with economizer and hail guards. Power exhaust and differential enthalpy sensor must be installed.
- 3.4 No change
- 3.5 No change
- 3.6 Delete this section.
- 3.7 Delete this section.
- 3.8 Delete this section.
- 3.9 Contractor shall reconnect existing electrical to supply new RTU.
- 3.10 No change
- 3.11 Contractor shall set outside air to match existing and verify airflow.

MAMH HUAC

MAILING ADDRESS

TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	NOWBERD
Company Southern Air Inc.	#13 Merces Plaza	PHONE 1-304-324-4272
	Mercer Mull Ad	TOLL FREE
Email Address: dovid Stowers @ Southern - a.r. Can	Bioefield will 2474	FAX 1-304-324-4274
Company: H.E. NEUMANN Co	1410 67# AVE.	PHONE 1-304-345-5580
Rep: GREG EDELYAN	CHARLESTON, WV 25312	FREE
Addres	7	FAX 1-304-345-5543
Company: Carrier Commerce of Service	The same of the sa	PHONE 304, 741 2538
Email Address: Dom. ball @ Carrier, wite , com		FAX 10 843-4-757-47018
Company:		PHONE TOLL FREE
Email Address:		FAX
Company:		PHONE
Rep:		FAX

est Virginia ent of Administration sing Division Washington Street East Office Box 50130

narleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BHS10008

PAGE 10

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

OPY NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICA

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 06/02/2009 ID OPENING DATE: 07/07/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY: UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT BID OPENING DATE: 1--07/07/2009-----BID OPENING TIME: |---1|30 PM-----PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: (304) 757-3018 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Tim Ball (304) 741-2538 Bryan Graham THIS IS THE END OF REO BHS10008 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE (304)757-0396 June 22,2009 lanager of Contracts ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 06-0991716

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR' *Carrier Corporation submits its bid based upon its letter dated June 22,2009 attacjed hereto/



Carrier Corporation
Contract Administration
Carrier Parkway
Building TR 4
Syracuse, New York 13221

June 22,2009

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Divisions
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25311

ATTN: Roberta Wagner

RE: Request For Quotation BHS10008

Dear Ms. Wagner:

We are pleased to enclose one (1) original of the subject RFQ duly executed on behalf of Carrier Corporation.

Carrier's bid is based upon the terms and conditions contained in the RFQ and the following modifications to those terms and conditions.

General Terms and Conditions:

Add Paragraph 16 Mutual Limitation of Liability—"Under no circumstances shall the State of West Virginia and/or Contractor be held liable for any incidental, special or consequential damages, including loss of revenue, loss of use of equipment or facilities, or economic damages based on strict liability or negligence. Contractor shall be liable for damage to property, other than the equipment provided under this bid, and to persons, to the extent that Contractor's negligent acts or omissions directly contributed to such injury or property damage."

We look forward to satisfying your HVAC requirements as Carrier truly holds the State of West Virginia as a valued customer.

If you have any questions please contact me at (315) 433-4050, fax (860) 998-0339 or e-mail thomas.van.arnam@carrier.utc.com.

Very truly yours,

Thomas W. Van Arnam Manager of Contracts



RFO COPY

2 Mission Way

(304) 757-0395

Carrier Corporation

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

BHS10008

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER <u> 304-558-0067</u>

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Scott Depot. WV 25560

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

FREIGHTTERMS FOB: TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 06/02/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 07/07/2009 UNITERICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE LEASE NOTE: BID BOND AND DRUG FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT RE REQUIRED WITH THE BID SUBMISSION. **************** MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING AT LOGAN-MINGO MENTAL HEALTH INC. ON 6/16/2009 AT 11:00 AM IN THE CONFERENCE ROOM. DIRECTIONS: ON CORRIDOR "G", 1198, TURN LEFT ON CHATTAROY EXIT ABOUT 1 MILE PRIOR TO WILLIAMSON. GO ABOUT 2 MILES UP CHATTAROY HOLLOW TO THE LOGAN-MINGO MENTAL HEALTH CENTER LOCATED IN A WHITE BUILDING ON THE LEFT. ******** 031 - 06d001 đВ 1 REMOVE, DISPOSE & REPLACE THE HVAC REMOTE TERMINAL TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES AND ANYTHING INCIDENTAL TO REMOVE AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF EXISTING REMOTE TERMINAL UNIT (HVAC) AND TO SUPPLY, DELIVER, AND INSTALL A NEW REMOTE TERMINAL UNIT (HVAC) AS SPECIFIED AT THE CHATTEROY LOCATION OF THE LOGAN/ MINGO AREA MENTAL HEALTH, INC., LOCATED AT P.O. BOX 185 2954 BUFFALO CREEK ROAD, CHATTAROY, WV 25667. A MANDATORY VENDOR PREBID CONFERENCE IS SCHEDULED FOR 06/16/2009, AT 11 OSEE ANCHEN SWIFTER CHENEVER ENCHORSOOM OF THE SIGNATURE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation BHS10008

BHS10008

2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
06/02/2009		D TD C	PENING TIME (1:30PM
	7/2009		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE QUANTITY	UGP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	OUIT FAIRE.	
CHATTAROY	LOCATION OF	THE LOGAN/MINGO	REA MENTAL	_
ילים דות היא היא	ACTIVE determ	ITO ATTEND THE PL	INDATORI EKE-DI	D
#ONFERENC!	R WILL RESULT	IN BID REJECT.	NO ONE PERSON	
MAY REPRE	SENT MORE THA	N ONE VENDOR.		
		TOTAL CATALITY OF	TATENDAR DAYS	
ALL WORK	SHALL BE COMP	ETED WITHIN 90 (
FROM RECE	TAT OF THE MO	TION TO THOUSAND.		
SHIP TO A	DDRESS: LOGA	N/MINGO MENTAL HI	ALTH, INC.	
DUTE 10 W	P.O.	BOX 185,		
	2954	BUFFALO CREEK RO	AD	
	CHAT	TAROY, WV 25667		
				1
INQUIRIES	:	BE ACCEPTED TH	FOUGH CLOSE OF	
1	ANT 45/10/2000	TOTTESTONS MA	N RE DENT	
-b ********************************	カップ・マングライアン	TOR E-MAIL, AN O	HUEK IO ABBUKE	
Nr. 7773371710773	MA DANTANA	INTRAIR ADVANTAGE	Y MO DODDIVITA	E
ATTROUT ONE	WITH BE ANSW	TRRED ORALLY. IF	ROSSIBIE' Daner	II
QUESTIONS	ARE PREFERRE	n. ADDRESS INQUI	RIES TO:	
ROBERTA W	IAGNER	TA TO T CAY		
DEPARTMEN	T OF ADMINIST G DIVISION	HALLON		
PURCHASIN	IINGTON STREET	EAST		
CHARLESTO	N, WV 25311			
FAX: (304	1) 558-4115			
H-MAIL: F	ROBERTA.A. WAGI	NER@WV.GOV	\	
-				
THE MOTHER	LABRAND / SPECT	FICATIONS NAMED H	EREIN ESTABLISI	I I
קטב אכנצו	PTABLE LEVEL (OR QUALITY ONLY A	MD ARE NOT	
INTENDED	TO REFLECT A	PREFERENCE OR FA	MOR ANY	
PARTICULA	AR RHAND OR V	ENDOR. VENDORS V	MO AKE BIDDING	
	SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	CHORTIQUO	DATE
SIGNATURE				NOTO TO BE NOTED ADOVE
TITLE	FEIN			ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		TOT NAME AND ADDRES	S IN SPACE AROVE LA	BELED VENDOR



Request for Quotation

BHS10008

⊗PAGE⊗ 3

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/02/2009				
BID OPENING DATE: 0.7/0	7/2009	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
ALTERNATES	SHOULD SO S	ATE AND INCLUDE	PERTINENT	
TATECHNATION	AND SPECIFIC	TATIONS. FAILURE	TO PROVIDE	
INPORMATION (V TOR ANY AL.	TERNATES MAY BE G	ROUNDS FOR	
TO WATER M.	INCO TODECITA	RITIES IN BIDS O	ES THE RIGHT	
TN ACCORDA	ICK MITH SEC	TION 148-1-4(F) d	E THE MECT LONS	
VIRGINIA LI	GISLATIVE RI	TLES AND REGULATI	ONG THE MEST	
EXHIBIT 5			OIVO:	
				, ,
NOTICE TO I	ROCEED: THI	S CONTRACT IS TO	BE PERFORMED	
WITHIN 90 (ALENDAR DAYS	FROM THE RECEIP	T OF THE	
NOTICE TO E	ROCEED.	1		
				7
CANCELLATIO	N: THE DIRE	CTOR OF PURCHASI	NG RESERVES THE	
RIGHT TO CA	NGEL THIS CO	NTRACT IMMEDIATE	LY UPON WRITTEN	
NOTICE TO 1	HR VENDOR II	THE MATERIALS OF	R WORKMANSHIP	
SUPPLIED AF	TE OF AN INFE	RIOR QUALITY OR I	DO NOT CONFORM	
HERE IN.	EGTETCHTTONS	OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT	
A TANAL SALVE				
WAGE RATES:	THE CONTRAC	TOR OR SUBCONTRAC	TOR SHALL DAY	
THE HIGHER	OF THE U.S.	DEPARTMENT OF LAF	BOR MINIMUM WAGE	
RATES AS ES	TABLISHED FO	R LOGAN COUNTY, F	PURSUANT TO	
WEST VIRGIN	IA CODE 21-5	A, ET, SEQ. (PRE	VAILING WAGE	
RATES APPLY	TO THIS PRO	JECT)		
N 10 10 T 11111 N 111 11 0 1 1	75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 7			
ARBITRATION	: ANY KEFER	ENCES MADE TO ARE UE (EXCEPT FOR AN	BITRATION OR	
REQUIRED BY	(WA.T HTATE	CONTAINED IN THIS	AT THIEKESI.	*
OR IN ANY A	MERICAN INST	ITUTE OF ARCHITEC	THE DOCUMENTS	
PERTAINING	TO THIS CONT	RACT ARE HEREBY I	DELETED.	
Workers' co	MFENSATION:	VENDOR IS REQUIR	RED TO PROVIDE	
A CERTIFICA	TE FROM WORK	ERS' COMPENSATION	I IF SUCCESSFUL.	
70 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7				
ALL OF THE	THEMS CHECKE	D BELOW WILL BE A	REQUIREMENT	***************************************
SIGNATURE	JELONE)	TELEPHONE	JOHONS DATE	
TITLE	IFEIN			
	1 5-217		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

BHS10008

PAGE ...

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

HOBERTA WAGNER

BY ORDER

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
	·			
BID OPENING DATE: 07/07	(1) 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	BID (OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
OF THIS CON (XX) INSURA OF COMMERCI ISSUANCE OF THE BID DOC COVERAGE RE () BUILDE FURNISH PRO AN AMOUNT E (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAY SUBMITTED W	TRACT: NCE: SUCCES AL GENERAL I CONTRACT. UMENTS, THE QUIRED IS \$2 RS RISK INSU OF OF BUILDE QUAL TO 100% FIVE PERCE ABLE TO THE ITH EACH BIL	SSFUL VENDOR SHAI LIABILITY INSURAN UNLESS OTHERWISE MINIMUM AMOUNT O 250,000. URANCE: SUCCESSE RS RISK - ALL RI OF THE AMOUNT O INT (5%) OF THE I STATE OF WEST VI	DPENING TIME 01 UNITPRICE L FURNISH PROOF CE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN F INSURANCE UL VENDOR SHALL SK INSURANCE IN F THE CONTRACT. OTAL AMOUNT OF RGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL	: 30PM AMOUNT
SUBMITTED WEIDDER SHALL BOY FONDS MAY BE IRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SURE STATE OF WEIT LIEU OF A CONLY BE ALLOW OR BUSINESS 5% BID BOND BOND.	ITH EACH BID L ALSO FURNI ND FOR 100% E PROVIDED I LETTER OF COMPANY ST VIRGINIA. A PERFORMANC DWED FOR PRO CHECKS ARE PERFORMANC	AS A BID BOND. SH A PERFORMANCE OF THE AMOUNT OF IN THE FORM OF A REDIT, OR BOND F AUTHORIZED TO DO A LETTER OF CR IE AND LABOR & MA JECTS UNDER \$100 NOT ACCECPTABLE E BOND, OR LABOR	THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR/ THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK URNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN THE EDIT SUBMITTED TERIAL BOND WILL ,000. PERSONAL IN LIEU OF THE AND MATERIAL	
COVERING THE THE SUCCESSI REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7	ROOFING SY	A TWO (2) YEAR STEM WILL BE A R	MAINTENANCE BOND EQUIREMENT OF	
SIGNATURE	SEEREV	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Guotation BHS10008

SHIP

BHS10008

5

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

BY ORDER

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TERM	MS OF SALE SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHT LEHVIS
06/02/2009		DED ODENI	ING TIME 01	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE: 07/07/2				AMOUNT
	UOP CAT ITEM NUMBE		UNITPRICE	Autori
DOMESTIC ALUN PROJECTS	IINUM, GLASS & STEEL	IN PUBLIC	WORKS	
SEQ., EVERY OF ALTERATION, FOR USE AT THE DOMESTIC ALUNTED TO THE PRODUCT	WITH WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCT EPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OF WHERE THE COST IS MORE TO THE STATE WILLIAMS OF MACHINERY OF ITEMS OF MACHINERY OF PUBLIC WORLINUM, GLASS OR STEELS LESS THAN \$50,000	TION, RECOR MAINTENAMEN ORE THAN STATE COST OF THE UNITED SERVICE STATE OR LESS TO THE UNITERS STATE OR	ONSTRUCTION, ANCE OF \$50,000 AND, OF STEEL IS 0 POUNDS OF ONLY ALUMINUM NITED STATES. NT PURCHASED BE MADE OF THE COST OF HAN 10,000	
FOUNDS OF STE FOREIGN MADE ACCEPTED ONLY TO BE UNREASO 20% OR MORE I PRODUCTS. II PRODUCTS TO I LABOR SURPLUS DEPARTMENT OF	EL ARE USED IN PUBLI ALUMINUM, GLASS OR S IF THE COST OF DOME NABLE. SUCH COST IS IGHER THAN THE BID F THE DOMESTIC ALUMIN E SUPPLIED OR PRODUCT AREA", AS DEFINED E LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% E FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS	TEEL PRODUCTS MAY TO MORKS PRODUCTS PRO	COLECTS. UCTS MAY BE UCTS IS FOUNT ABLE IF IT IS FOREIGN MADE OR STEEL SUBSTANTIAL TED STATES BE SUPPLIED	
PROVISIONS, DETERMINES TO ALUMINUM, GLANDER THAN THE LOW OFFICE MAY REDUCTION IN ALL VENDORS	THE AWARD OF A CONTRIBUTE OF THE SPENDING OFFICER AT THERE EXISTS A BIRST OF STEEL THAT IS STEEL THAT IS QUEST, IN WRITING, AT THE LOWEST BID FOR STEEL THAT THE LOWEST BID FOR	OF THE SP ID FOR LIK REASONABL DUCTS, THE A REEVALUA BUCH DOMES IR BID IF	PENDING UNIT TE FOREIGN TE AND LOWER TO SPENDING TION AND TIC PRODUCTS THEY ARE	
SIGNATURE				
TITLE	EIN		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQINUMBER Quotation

BHS10008

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

BY ORDER

þ j

FREIGHTTERMS FØ.B. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 06/02/2009 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 07/07/2009 CAT. NO. AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP LINE QUANTITY. SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 **EXHIBIT** 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED to abide by the following schedule in issuing CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE purchasing division. The architect/endineer shall also \$END A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL 2) INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN OPENING DATE ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL PURCHASING THE STATE SUBMITTED TO BIDDERS AND RECULATIONS RULES AND SAME THE DIVISION. BIDDING DOCUMENT ORIGINAL TO THE THAT APPLY THE ONLY SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE FEIN TITLE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBÉR BHS10008 7

EREIGHT/TERMS:

ROBERTA WAGNER

304-558-0067 HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

FOB.

SHIP VIA

BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TIENTION OF

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE: 06/02/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 07/07/2009 AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY. UOP LINE REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS NO. 1 ио. 2 **加O.** 3 NO. 4 **加O.** 5 UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE information issued in writing and added to the SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. ...SIGNATURE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. DATE SIGNATURE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Guotation BHS10008

BHS10008

PAGE 8

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER <u> 304-558-0067</u>

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF

SHIPTO

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

06/02/2009	CRING OF SALE SAIF VIA	FREIGHT EHMS
BID OPENING DATE: 07/07	/2009 BID	OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
į l	Corporation C	
	CONTRACTORS LICENSE	
PERSONS DEST STATE MUST I LICENSING BO LICENSE. AI MADE BY CONT CAPITOL COME	IA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTIONS LICENSED. THE WEST VIROLATIONS FOR A CONTRACTION THE WEST VIRGINIA PLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319 EPHONE: (304) 558-7890.	NG WORK IN THIS GINIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS ORS LICENSE MAY BE DIVISION OF LABOR
PROSPECTIVE	IA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQ BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CON BER ON THEIR BID.	
BIDDER TO CO	DMPLETE:	
CONTRACTORS		
CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO.: WVO11750	9
COPY OF THE	PUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRE OF CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRI OFDER/CONTRACT	D TO FURNISH A OR TO ISSUANCE OF
	APPLICABLE LAW	
THE WEST VIR	CINIA STATE CODE, PURCHAS	ING DIVISION RULE
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND TELEPHONE	
TITLE	FEIN	LAVE TO SEE
F1-3 kG	, ·	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BHS10008

»PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF ROBERTA WAGNER

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
BBH/HF
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDIC

0 H - P - F O

BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED TERI	IS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
06/02/2009	DID OPEN	NING TIME 01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE: 07/07/2	VV/	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
LINE QUANTITY	JOP CAT ITEM NUMBER	
רצונותים וו סטיף	ONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVI FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING	E OUCTING THA
ANY OTHER SOU OR ALTERS THI DESCRIBED IN EFFECT.	ON PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION PROVIDED FROM THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID	HE SOURCES AS AND OF NO
יייי עד איז	IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONT TY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT TO VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WI	IS ACTOMATE
REV. 1/2005		
	NOTICE	
1	MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:	
PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ENT OF ADMINISTRATION ING DIVISION G 15 SHINGTON STREET, EAST TON, WV 25305-0130 A CONVENIENCE COPY WOULD BE	APPRECIATED.
THE BID SHOT	D CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION CONTAIN THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDER	ON THE FACE OF
SEALED BID		
BUYER:	RW/FILE 22	TIONS
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	DATE
TITLE	FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
11146		LODGE CROVE LABELED VENDOR



AHNDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

BHS10008

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 3<u>04-558-0067</u>

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES BBH/HF VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

BY ORDER

TÉRMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED F O.B. SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 06/02/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/07/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE **TRUDOMA** BID OPENING DATE: \| --07 \| 07 / 2009 ----- \| ---- ----BID OPENING TIME: |---1|30 PM------PLEASE PROVIDE A PAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY to contact you recarding your bid: (304) 757-3018 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Tim Ball (304) 741-2538 Bryant Graham THIS IS THE END OF RFQ BHS10008 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHON W. lal BY* (304)757-0396 June 22,2009 FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Manager of Contracts 06-0991716

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR' *Carrier Corporation submits its bid based upon its letter dated June 22,2009 attacjed hereto/

RFQ No. _ 184510008

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/ noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Carrier Corporation				
A . He will and Olemaferrat	BY The Vo	Date:	June	22,2009	
	BI CAM				

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF	NEW YORK		
COUNTY OF	ONONDAGA	, TO-WIT:	
I, Thomas W. state as follow		_, after being first duly sworn, depose and	t
1. I am an	employee of	Carrier Corporation ; a	and,
2. I do hei	reby attest that _	Carrier Corporation (Company Name)	adapatea kelendekan
maintai policy is	ns a valid writter s in compliance w	n drug free workplace policy and that suc with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.	h
The above sta	tements are swo	orn to under the penalty of perjury.	
		Carrier Corporation	
		(Company Name)	
		By: The Va	
		Title: Manager of Contracts	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
		Date:	
Taken, subsci	ribed and sworn t	to before me this $22nd$ day ofJune 20	<u> </u>
(Seal)	on expires NANCY J. PULTORAK ry Public, State of Nev No. 01PU5003297 alified in Onondage Co	w York Man Cult Links	J.
Commiss	ion Expires Oct. 19, 2	(Notary Public) Nancy Pultorak	
COMPLY WT	TH WV CODE P	SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDEI ROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE T SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION	he

THE BID.

SEE ATTACHED

Agency	
REQ.P.O#	

BID BOND

of	/ ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,, as Principal, and		
		a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of	
with its principal	office in the City of	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State	
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of	(\$) for the payment of which,	
well and truly to be made, we jointly	y and severally bind ourselves	s, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.	
The Condition of the abov	e obligation is such that when	eas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the	
Department of Administration a cer	tain bid or proposal, attached	hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for	
- 2	7 .		
NOW THEREFORE,			
hereto and shall furnish any other to	cepted and the Principal shall conds and insurance required nce of said bid, then this oblig derstood and agreed that the	enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the ation shall be null and vold, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,	
The Surety, for the value way impaired or affected by any exwaive notice of any such extension	tension of the time within whi	nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ch the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF	Principal and Surety have he	ereunto set their hands and seats, and such of them as are corporations	
		ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this	
day of			
Principal Corporate Seal		(Name of Principal)	
		Ву	
		(Must be President or Vice President)	
		(Title)	
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)		

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



CHUBB GROUP OF INSURANCE COMPANIES

15 Mountain View Road, P. O. Box 1615. Warren, NJ 07061-1615.

AIA DOCUMENT A310 BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we					
CARRIER CORPORATION	(Here insert full name a	nd address or legal t	title of Contractor)		
Carrier Parkway TR 4 Syracuse NY 13221 as Principal, hereinafter called Principal, and			_		
FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY	(Here insert full nan	ne and address or le	gal title of Surety)		
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State as Surety, hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly be	of IN ound unto				
		ne and address or leg	gal title of Owner)		
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305-0130					
as Obligee, hereinafter called Obligee, in the sum of	e percent of amount bid. Dollar	'S (\$5% of Amoun	t Bid),		
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, to our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assignment of the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, to our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assignment.	he said Principal and the	said Surety, bir	nd ourselves,		
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for					
THE LETTO, THE THROUGH THE CONTINUES & STATE	(Here insert full na	me, address and des	scription of project		
RFQ# BHS10008 - Remove, dispose and replace the HVAC rem	ote terminal				
NOW, THERFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.					
Signed and sealed this 18th	day of CARRIER CORPORATION	June	2009		
Mongetultinab	Thomas Van Arnam		224. 1		
Nancy Pultorak (Witness)	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	(Principal)	(Şeul)		
(Williess)	Assistant Secretary	ritle)			
	FEDERAL INSURANCE COMP	ANZII			
1 Marchiel Knab.	Deborah J. Hall	(Surety)	(Seal)		
Nancy Pultorak (Witness)	Attorney-in-Fact	(Surety)	(064)		
(Trimbby)		Title)			

Printed in cooperation with the American Institute of Architects (AIA) by the Chubb Group of Insurance Companies. The language in this document conforms exactly to the language used in AIA Document A310 February 1970 edition



Chubb Surety

POWER OF ATTORNEY **Federal Insurance Company** Vigilant Insurance Company **Pacific Indemnity Company**

Attn: Surety Department 15 Mountain View Warren, NJ 07059

Road

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and appoint Jenny Berube, Deborah Hall and Nancy Pultorak and Thomas Van Arnam of Syracuse, New York

each as their true and lawful Attorney- in- Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds (other than bail bonds) and undertakings not to exceed \$3,000,000.00 (Three million United States alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations) on behalf of Carrier Corporation and its subsidiaries as principal in connection with the United States of America, any State or political subdivision thereof or only again connection with bids, proposals or contracts to or with the United States of America, any State or political subdivision thereof or any person, firm or corporation. And the execution of such bond or obligation by such Attorney- in- Fact in the Company's name and on its behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, under its corporate seal, in pursuance of the authority hereby conferred shall, upon delivery thereof, be valid and binding upon the Company.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 21st day of July, 2008.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

County of Somerset

SS.

Vice Preside

On this 21st day of July, 2008 before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Kenneth C. Wendel, to me known to be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Kenneth C. Wendel, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of the By- Laws of said Companies; and that he signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority; and that he is acquainted with David B. Norris, Jr., and knows him to be Vice President of said Companies; and that the signature of David B. Norris, Jr., subscribed to said Power of Attorney is in the genuine handwriting of David B. Norris, Jr., and was thereto subscribed by authority of said By- Laws and in deponent's presence.



STEPHEN B. BRADT Notary Public, State of New Jersey No. 2321097 Commission Expires Oct. 25, 2009

Notary Public

CERTIFICATION

Extract from the By- Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY:

"All powers of attorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chairman or the President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their Chairman or the President or a vice President or an Assistant vice President, joining with the Secretary of an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the following officers: Chairman, President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys- in- Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company

I, Kenneth C. Wendel, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY

the foregoing extract of the By- Laws of the Companies is true and correct,

- the Companies are duly licensed and authorized to transact surety business in all 50 of the United States of America and the District of Columbia and are authorized by the U.S. Treasury Department; further, Federal and Vigilant are licensed in Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands, and Federal is licensed in American Samoa, Guam, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward Island;
- (iii) the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Warren, NJ this







IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR BY Telephone (908) 903- 3493

Fax (908) 903-3656

e-mail: surety@chubb.com

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS

Statutory Basis

DECEMBER 31, 2008

(in thousands of dollars)

LIABILITIES

		LIABILITIES		
400570		AND		
ASSETS		SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS		
Cash and Short Term Investments United States Government, State and Municipal Bonds Other Bonds Stocks Other Invested Assets	11,216,158 3,719,243 609,081	Outstanding Losses and Loss Expenses \$ 11,792,508 Unearned Premiums 3,522,120 Reinsurance Premiums Payable 337,760 Provision for Reinsurance 109,756 Other Liabilities 958,636		
TOTAL INVESTMENTS	17,518,416	TOTAL LIABILITIES 16,720,780		
Investments in Affiliates: Chubb Investment Holdings, Inc Pacific Indemnity Company Chubb Insurance Investment Holdings Ltd Executive Risk Indemnity Inc	2,642,766 1,831,737 1,227,650 921,728	Capital Stock 20,980 Paid-In Surplus 3,106,809 Unassigned Funds 9,008,020		
CC Canada Holdings Ltd	583,643 385,875 239,173 224,157 152,634	SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS 12,135,809		
Other Affiliates Premiums Receivable Other Assets		TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS\$ 28,856,589		
TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS	\$ 28,856,589			
Investments are valued in accordance with requirements of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners. Investments valued at \$479,627,974 are deposited with government authorities as required by law. State, County & City of New York, — ss:				
Yvonne Baker, Assist:	ant Secretary			

Yvonne Baker, Assistant Secretary

_ of the Federal Insurance Company

Assistant Secretary

being duly sworn, deposes and says that the foregoing Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Surplus to Policyholders of said Federal Insurance Company on December 31, 2008 is true and correct and is a true abstract of the Annual Statement of said Company as filed with the Secretary of the Treasury of the United States for the 12 months ending December 31, 2008.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this

Dorothy Baker
Notary Public DOROTHY M. BAKER Notary Public, State of New York No. 31-4904994

Qualified in New York County Commission Expires Sept. 14, 2009